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City of East Bethel
Planning Commission Agenda
Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Date: February 23, 2021 at 7 p.m.

Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 13D.021 and the declared public health emergency due to COVID-19,
Planning Commission members will attend this meeting by telephone or Webex video conferencing.
The meeting may be monitored via the following means: Cable Channel 10 or the City of East Bethel YouTube
channel (www.youtube.com/channel/UC8_7ShcME-XG14pN5JrmBGg/live)

1.

Call To Order

2.

Adopt Agenda

3.

Appointment of Vice-Chair and Chair Person (pg. 2)

4.

Approval of Minutes: January 26, 2021 (pg. 3-8)

5.

Final Plat – Whispering Aspen 2nd Addition – 241st Ave and Pierce St - Firebird Land (pg. 9-14)

6.

Public Hearing – Preliminary Plat – Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition – 187th Ave and Ulysses St –
CD Properties North LLC (pg. 15-19)

7.

Final Plat – Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition – 187th Ave and Ulysses St – CD Properties North LLC
(pg. 20-22)

8.

Public Hearing – City Code Appendix A, Zoning Map Amendment and R-3 Development Standards
(pg. 23-50)

9.

Updates

10. Adjourn
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City of East Bethel
Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Agenda Item Information
Date: February 23, 2021
Agenda Item Number: 3.0
Agenda Item: Appointment of Vice Chairperson and Chairperson
Background Information:
City Code Section 2 – 73 requires the appointment of a chairperson to serve for a one (1) year term. City code
states the following:
Sec. 2-73. - Chairperson.
The chairperson shall be chosen from the committee or commission membership annually to serve for one
year; provided, however, that no chairperson shall be elected who has not completed at least one year as a
member of the committee or commission.
Also, a Vice Chairperson is to be appointed to act as the chairperson in the event that particular individual is
absent from a meeting.
Recommendation:
The Commission is requested to appoint a Vice Chairperson and Chairperson to serve the term of one (1) year,
ending January 31, 2022.
Planning Commission Action:
Motion by: _______________
Second by: _______________
Vote Yes: _____
Vote No: _____
No Action Needed: _____

Item 3.0

3

DRAFT MINUTES: NOT YET APPROVED
EAST BETHEL PLANNING COMMISSION MEETING
January 26, 2021
Pursuant to Minnesota Statutes Section 13D.021 and the declared public
health emergency due to COVID-19, this meeting was held remotely.

MEMBERS PRESENT: Wanda McLaurin, Sherry Allenspach, Glenn Terry, Tom Eich, Jim Smith,
Daryl Lawrence, Sharon Johnson
MEMBERS ABSENT: None
ALSO PRESENT: Jack Davis, City Administrator
Stephanie Hanson, Community Development Director
Erin McDermott, Zoning Administrator
Suzanne Erkel, City Council Liaison
1.0 Call to Order
Chair Wanda McLaurin called the Planning Commission regular meeting to order at 7:00 pm. and the
Oaths of Office were taken.
2.0 Adopt Agenda
Commissioner Johnson moved and Commissioner Allenspach seconded to adopt the agenda as
presented. Roll call vote was taken. McLaurin yes, Allenspach yes, Terry yes, Eich yes, Smith yes,
Lawrence yes, Johnson yes. Motion passed unanimously.
3.0 Approve November 24, 2020 meeting minutes
Commissioner Lawrence moved and Commissioner Terry seconded to adopt the November 24,
2020 regular meeting minutes as written. Roll call vote was taken. McLaurin yes, Allenspach yes,
Terry yes, Eich yes, Smith yes, Lawrence yes, Johnson abstain. Motion passed.
4.0 Public Hearing – Variance Request, 341 218th Ave NE, Placement of Detached Accessory Structure
McDermott reviewed staff’s report stating this property is located in the RR- Rural Residential zoning
district and is located within the Brywood Acres subdivision. The property owner is planning for
retirement and is requesting a variance for the placement of a detached accessory structure closer to the
street than the primary structure.
McDermott indicated Zoning Appendix A – Section 14-2.F states “No accessory building or detached
private garage shall be located nearer the front lot line than the principal building except when the lot is
three acres or greater and the existing principal building is located a minimum of 200 feet from the lot
line. Then the accessory building or detached private garage may be located closer to the front lot line
than the principal dwelling, but not closer than 50 percent of the principal dwelling’s setback. In the case
of a corner lot, the front line shall be located on the side on which the principal building is addressed.
The remaining lot side with street frontage shall meet the minimum front yard setback.” This property is
4.64 acres, with the primary structure set back approximately 120 feet from the front lot line. This
request does not meet the criteria set forth to allow the structure to be placed closer to the road, so a
variance would be required for the placement of a detached accessory structure.
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McDermott stated this lot is heavily wooded in the rear yard, with a significant portion of the rear yard
also being classified as a freshwater emergent wetland. (Attachment 2). The septic system for this
residence is due north of the eastern protrusion of the garage, impeding placement of the structure
behind the house.

•

o
•

o
o
•

o

o
o

McDermott indicated consideration of a variance requires the Planning Commission to consider a threefactor test for practical difficulties:
The first factor, a test of reasonableness, means that the landowner would like to use the property in a
practical way but cannot do so under the rules of the ordinance. It does not mean that the land cannot be
put to any reasonable use whatsoever without the variance. For example, if the variance application is
for a building too close to a lot line or does not meet the required setback, the focus of the first factor is
whether the request to place a building there is reasonable. In this case:
The property owner is requesting looking to build a detached accessory structure in which he may have a
hobby shop and residential storage, this is listed as an accessory use in the RR- Rural Residential zoning
district.
The second factor is that the landowner’s problem is due to circumstances unique to the property and not
caused by the landowner. The uniqueness generally relates to the physical characteristics of the
particular piece of property, that is, to the land and not personal characteristics or preferences of the
landowner. When considering the variance for a building to encroach or intrude into a setback, the focus
of this factor is whether there is anything physically unique about the particular piece of property, such
as sloping topography or other natural features like wetlands or trees. In this case:
This property is unique in that topography challenges consisting of a significant portion of the lot being
covered large stand of trees, this property is very limited in where the new construction could take place.
The placement of the septic system also prevents the placement of this detached accessory structure in the
rear yard.
The third factor is that a variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. This factor
is used to consider whether the resulting structure will be out of scale, out of place, or otherwise
inconsistent with the surrounding area. For example, when thinking about the variance for an
encroachment into a setback, the focus is how the particular building will look closer to a lot line and if
that fits in with the character of the area. In this case:
There are a significant number of properties in this subdivision with detached garages, three of the
twenty-four lots have garages that are closer to the front lot line of the property than the principal
structure, including the neighboring property to the south.
The proposed detached accessory structure will not encroach on required setbacks, it will be located
further from the road than both structures on the easterly neighbor’s property.
The construction of a new detached accessory structure will also maintain the character of the
neighborhood by providing an enclosed structure in which the property owner can store recreational
vehicles, screening them from all adjacent properties.
Recommendation:
McDermott stated staff is requesting the Planning Commission hold a public hearing and recommend
approval to the City Council for the placement of a detached accessory structure closer to the road than
the primary structure on a RR - Rural Residential property.
McLaurin opened the public hearing at 7:07 p.m.
The owner was available for questions. There were no comments made at the public hearing.
McLaurin closed the public hearing at 7:08 p.m.
Item 4.0
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Commissioner Terry moved and Commissioner Johnson seconded to recommend approval to City
Council the Variance Request, 341 218th Ave NE, Placement of Detached Accessory Structure with
recommendations. Roll call vote was taken. McLaurin yes, Allenspach yes, Terry yes, Eich yes,
Smith yes, Lawrence yes, Johnson yes. Motion passed unanimously.
This item goes before City Council on February 8, 2021.
5.0 Public Hearing – Variance Request, 23214 Baltimore St NE, Second Driveway
McDermott reviewed staff’s report stating Appendix A, Section 10-15 A. 1 Access requirements state
“Properties in the R1 and R2 districts are allowed one access point from a public street.”
McDermott noted this property is located in the R-1 Single Family Residential zoning district and is
located within the Baltimore Cedar Creek Addition subdivision. The residence was built in 2014, after
the approval of the subdivision. The property owner recently applied for a detached accessory structure
permit to construct a 40 by 60-foot pole barn on the south portion of the property. At this time it was
noted that there are compliance issues on this property, several of which were noted by the Building
Department as health and safety violations.
McDermott stated when these compliance issues were noted, staff met with the property owner to
discuss compliance before the issuance of the permit, which also required the approval of a Variance for
the illegal second driveway by City Council, or removal of the driveway. Presently the Zoning
Ordinance, and Building Code violations on the property are as follows:
•

There was no permit obtained for the pool, nor inspections completed. This is a Federal, as well as State
and City requirement.

•

The garage located on the driveway measures approximately 344sq. ft. and the Building Code, and
Zoning Ordinance require a permit for all structures over 200sq. ft. At the time of meeting with the
resident he stated that it was an icehouse, however, the Building Code only allows for the use of
temporary structures if permitted by the Building Official for a maximum of 180 days and they cannot
be utilized for storage. The City of East Bethel does not allow for temporary structures that are used for
storage purposes, as listed in Zoning Appendix A – Section 14-5. A.

•

The second driveway is being used to park commercial vehicles, including trailers. This property is
zoned R-1 Single Family Residential, in which the parking of commercial vehicles has been prohibited
by City Ordinance since the adoption of the Zoning Ordinance in 1971. Through amendments of the
ordinances, the property owner would be required to qualify for a Home Occupation Interim Use Permit
to be approved by City Council.

•

There is a shipping container on the second driveway. Shipping containers are a prohibited use in the
City of East Bethel, as noted in Zoning Appendix A, Section 10-4 Accessory Storage Containers, and
defined in Zoning Appendix A, Section 1-9 Definitions.
McDermott indicated staff supports the recommendation of approval of this Variance with the
conditions as stated in the attached Resolution of Approval to ensure compliance with the Minnesota
Uniform Building Code, as well as the City of East Bethel Zoning Ordinance. Below you will find the
Findings of Fact presented to Staff by the Property Owner. These findings of fact are not adequate to the
standard required by Minnesota Statute, so staff is requesting that the Planning Commission recommend
the amendment of the Resolution to include more detailed Findings of Fact for the approval of this
Item 4.0
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Variance. Staff included a Resolution of Denial as Attachment 2 to the Planning Commissioner’s packet
if the Planning Commission feels it is not reasonable to recommend approval of this Variance. The
Findings of Fact to support the Resolution of Denial are noted as Staff Notes in each of the three factors.

•

o
o
•

o
o

•

o
o

McDermott stated consideration of a variance requires the Planning Commission to consider a threefactor test for practical difficulties:
The first factor, a test of reasonableness, means that the landowner would like to use the property in a
practical way but cannot do so under the rules of the ordinance. It does not mean that the land cannot be
put to any reasonable use whatsoever without the variance. For example, if the variance application is
for a building too close to a lot line or does not meet the required setback, the focus of the first factor is
whether the request to place a building there is reasonable. In this case:
The request for a second driveway to access the proposed detached accessory structure is reasonable as
the primary driveway is too short to establish to build additional driveway space from.
Staff Note: Staff agrees with the submitted Finding of Fact, and also feels this would be reasonable for a
future detached accessory structure, or extension for the structure which the property owner recently
submitted an application for.
The second factor is that the landowner’s problem is due to circumstances unique to the property and not
caused by the landowner. The uniqueness generally relates to the physical characteristics of the
particular piece of property, that is, to the land and not personal characteristics or preferences of the
landowner. When considering the variance for a building to encroach or intrude into a setback, the focus
of this factor is whether there is anything physically unique about the particular piece of property, such
as sloping topography or other natural features like wetlands or trees. In this case:
There are a lot of wetlands and restricted high ground on the property.
Staff Note: The circumstances leading to the requirement of the variance were created by the property
owner through the installation of the driveway without a permit or zoning approval. At the time of
application for this residence the R-1 Single Family Residential driveway requirement of one street
access had been in effect for 4 (four) years.
The third factor is that a variance would not alter the essential character of the neighborhood. This factor
is used to consider whether the resulting structure will be out of scale, out of place, or otherwise
inconsistent with the surrounding area. For example, when thinking about the variance for an
encroachment into a setback, the focus is how the particular building will look closer to a lot line and if
that fits in with the character of the area. In this case:
This driveway has existed since 2014.
Staff Note: This is the only property in this neighborhood with a second driveway or road access onto
Baltimore Street, and this driveway is facilitating the code violations on the property.
McDermott requested the Planning Commission hold a public hearing and recommend an amendment to
the Findings of Fact, as well as recommendation of approval to the City Council for a second driveway
on a R-1 Single Family Residential property.
McLaurin opened the public hearing at 7:17 p.m.
McDermott stated she had received one comment by email from a neighbor who approved of the
request.
McLaurin closed the public hearing at 7:18 p.m.
Lawrence stated he believed staff made good points and he agreed.
Item 4.0
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Johnson stated she had no comment.
Smith stated the second driveway was put in without a permit. He asked if the City has inspected it and
was there a culvert. McDermott responded there was no culvert and it appeared the new driveway was
too close to the property line. Jim asked how it would be accessed. McDermott stated initially the
applicant wanted to add a third driveway, which was denied. She outlined other options the applicant
had. Smith stated he wanted to make sure the driveway was put in correctly.
Terry stated he was concerned about the precedent this would set where someone could do something
that was against Code and done improperly that created a situation that other people would to the same
thing. He believed this would set a bad precedent. In addition, the property owner was not present for
questions and there were compliance issues. He stated this did not appeal to him.
Allenspach stated she agreed with Terry. She indicated she went and looked at the property today and
saw the driveway was in. She noted there were already storage units and other buildings on the site and
he wanted this building on the opposite side of the property with no access to it from anything on the
property. She believed there would be more issues in the future, especially if they didn’t ensure
conformance with existing ordinances they had. She stated she was in favor of denial.
Eich stated staff had laid out the rules and regulations to this and he agreed that maybe permits were or
were not approved and things were not processed the way they were supposed to be, but at this point
they had a resident that wanted to get on board and do things so he believed the City should be
proactive. He indicated this was an acre parcel and he believed the owner would figure out how to get
in there and that was his right as to how the owner wanted to lay his property out as long as it complied
with the City’s rules. He stated he was in favor of this.
McLaurin stated she also looked at the site and owner had done a nice job with the property. She noted
it was fenced nicely and everything was lined up. She noted the property directly north of them has
horses and they had a gate at the end of Baltimore Street that entered onto their property and while this
wasn’t a driveway per se, you can tell it was used to pull horse trailers in and out. She noted the front of
their house and home was on 65 frontage street. She stated if this had not come up, she didn’t realize
there was a house back there. She recommended they get the pool inspected and in compliance, and
they get the driveway inspected and in compliance. She noted as it was requested right now, she would
not approve this until everything else got into compliance.
Terry asked if they were to deny the variance request, was there a mechanism to get him into
compliance. McDermott explained what could be done to get him into compliance.
Smith recommended tabling this until the building permits have been obtained by June 1, 2021.
McDermott noted the City would have to recommend denial. She noted the City had 60 days to approve
or deny this type of an application, so it would need to be denied and the applicant would need to
reapply. Hanson stated this could be tabled with an extension along with an explanation.
Commissioner Eich moved and Commissioner Johnson seconded to recommend approval
provided all of the stipulations have been satisfied to the City’s recommendations. Roll call vote
was taken. McLaurin nay, Allenspach yes, Terry nay, Eich yes, Smith nay, Lawrence nay,
Johnson yes. Motion failed 3-4.
McLaurin asked if a recommendation could be made to the City Council that the applicant comes into
compliance with everything and he reapplies.
Item 4.0
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Commissioner Terry moved and Chair McLaurin seconded to table this until the property is in
compliance and this will be revisited after that time. Roll call vote was taken. McLaurin yes,
Allenspach yes, Terry yes, Eich yes, Smith yes, Lawrence yes, Johnson yes. Motion passed
unanimously.
6.0 Updates
Council Liaison Erkel updated the Commission on recent Council actions.
The next Planning and Zoning Commission meeting is scheduled for February 23, 2021.
7.0 Adjournment
Commissioner Allenspach moved and Commissioner Terry seconded to adjourn at 7:39 pm. Roll
call vote was taken. McLaurin yes, Allenspach yes, Terry yes, Eich yes, Smith yes, Lawrence yes,
Johnson yes. Motion passed unanimously.
Submitted by:
Kathy Altman
TimeSaver Off Site Secretarial, Inc.

Item 4.0
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City of East Bethel
Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Agenda Item Information
Date: February 23, 2021
Agenda Item Number: 5.0
Agenda Item: Final Plat – Whispering Aspen 2nd Addition – Firebird Land
Background Information:
On November 9, 2020 City Council approved the preliminary plat with the conditions that city staff comments
must be satisfactorily addressed and a financial guarantee in the amount determined by the City Engineer shall
be established for street, utility and grading work prior to the release of the final plat for recording with Anoka
County.
Attachment 3 is the approval letter by the City Engineer, indicating city staff comments are satisfied. Once the
final plat is approved by City Council, the City Engineer will submit the amount of the Financial Guarantee.
Once staff receive the funds, the Mylar will be released for filing with Anoka County.
Recommendation:
Staff requests the Commission recommend approval of the final Plat known as Whispering Aspen 2nd Addition
with the conditions set forth in the attached resolution.
Attachments:
1. Resolution 21-XX, Approve the Final Plat for Whispering Aspen 2nd Addition
2. Location Map
3. February Approval Letter By City Engineer
4. Final Plat
Planning Commission Action:
Motion by: _______________
Second by: _______________
Vote Yes: _____
Vote No: _____
No Action Needed: _____

Item 5.0
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CITY OF EAST BETHEL
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-XX
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF “CLASSIC COMMERCIAL
PARK 4TH ADDITION” FOR PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS:
OUTLOT A, CLASSIC COMMERCIAL PARK 3RD ADDITION
WHEREAS, CD Properties North LLC has requested approval of a final plat for Classic
Commercial Park 4th Addition; and
WHEREAS, the preliminary plat and final plat comply with each other; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommends approval of the final plat to the City
Council.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of East Bethel
hereby agrees with the recommendation of the Planning Commission and approves the final plat
for Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition with the following condition:
1. The final plat must be filed with Anoka County.
Adopted by the City Council of the City of East Bethel this 8th day of March, 2021.
ATTEST

CITY OF EAST BETHEL

____________________________
Jack Davis, City Clerk

___________________________
Steven R. Voss, Mayor
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Main Office:
3601 Thurston Avenue, Anoka, MN 55303
Phone: 763/427-5860 Fax: 763/427-0520
www.haa-inc.com

February 9, 2021
Stephanie Hanson, Community Development Director
City of East Bethel
2241 – 221st Avenue NE
East Bethel, MN 55011-9631
RE:

Whispering Aspen 2ND Addition

Dear Stephanie:
We have reviewed the final plans for Whispering Aspen 2ND Addition with the latest revision of
January 28, 2021. We recommend approval. Copies of the water extension and sewer extension
permits need to be submitted once received.
We have also reviewed the Final Plat. We do not have any comments. If you have any questions
regarding this review please call me at 763-852-0485.
Sincerely,
Hakanson Anderson
______________________________
Craig J. Jochum, City Engineer
cc:

Jack Davis, City Administrator
Nate Ayshford, Public Works Manager
Mark DuCharme, Fire Chief
Nick Schmitz, Building Official
Erin McDermott, Zoning Administrator
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City of East Bethel
Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Agenda Item Information
Date: February 23, 2021
Agenda Item Number: 6.0
Agenda Item: Public Hearing – Preliminary Plat – Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition – CD Properties LLC
Background Information:
In 2014, City Council approved the plat for Classic Commercial Park 3rd Addition. The plat is attached for your
review. The plat consists of one (1) buildable lot and one (1) outlot. City code states that the issuance of a
building permit is not allowed on outlots unless the City Council approves it.
There is an interested business that would like to purchase and build on the outlot. Since the lot is legally
described as an outlot, the property owner would like to re-plat the property for building purposes. There will
be no changes to the lot size, etc. The only change will be the legal description from Outlot A Classic
Commercial Park 3rd Addition to Lot 1, Block 1 Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition.
Park Dedication
At the time Classic Commercial Park 3rd Addition was platted, park dedication fees were collected for Lot 1,
Block 1; not for outlot A.
The park dedication fee is determined by 5% of the fair market value of the undeveloped land; not to exceed
$2,000.00 per acre. Staff is working with the property owner to determine the amount required for park
dedication fees which will need to be paid prior to the release of the final plat for filing with Anoka County.
Recommendation:
Staff requests the Commission hold a public hearing, discuss and recommend approval of the preliminary plat
known as Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition with the conditions set forth in the attached resolution.
Attachments:
1. Resolution 21-XX, Approve the Preliminary Plat for Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition
2. Location Map
3. Proposed Preliminary Plat for Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition
4. Classic Commercial Park 3rd Addition
Planning Commission Action:
Motion by: _______________
Second by: _______________
Vote Yes: _____
Vote No: _____
No Action Needed: _____
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CITY OF EAST BETHEL
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-XX
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE PRELIMINARY PLAT OF “CLASSIC
COMMERCIAL PARK 4TH ADDITION” FOR PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED
AS:
OUTLOT A, CLASSIC COMMERCIAL PARK 3RD ADDITION
WHEREAS, CD Properties North LLC has requested approval of a preliminary plat for Classic
Commercial Park 4th Addition; and
WHEREAS, city staff reviewed and determined the preliminary plat complies with city code
compliance; and
WHEREAS, park dedication fee shall be determined by 5% of the fair market value of the
undeveloped land; not to exceed $2,000.00 per acre; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission held a public hearing and recommends approval of the
preliminary plat to the City Council.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of East Bethel
hereby agrees with the recommendation of the Planning Commission and approves the
preliminary plat for Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition with the following condition:
1. Park dedication fee shall be determined by 5% of the fair market value of the
undeveloped land; not the exceed $2,000.00 per acre and shall be paid prior to the release
of the final plat
Adopted by the City Council of the City of East Bethel this 8th day of March, 2021.
ATTEST

CITY OF EAST BETHEL

____________________________
Jack Davis, City Clerk

___________________________
Steven R. Voss, Mayor
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City of East Bethel
Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Agenda Item Information
Date: February 23, 2021
Agenda Item Number: 7.0
Agenda Item: Final Plat – Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition – CD Properties North LLC
Background:
The final plat is attached for your review.
Recommendation:
Staff requests the Commission recommend approval of the final Plat known as Classic Commercial Park 4th
Addition with the conditions set forth in the attached resolution.
Attachments:
1. Resolution 21-XX, Approve the Final Plat for Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition
2. Location Map
3. Final Plat
Planning Commission Action:
Motion by: _______________
Second by: _______________
Vote Yes: _____
Vote No: _____
No Action Needed: _____
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CITY OF EAST BETHEL
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA
RESOLUTION NO. 2021-XX
A RESOLUTION APPROVING THE FINAL PLAT OF “CLASSIC COMMERCIAL
PARK 4TH ADDITION” FOR PROPERTY LEGALLY DESCRIBED AS:
OUTLOT A, CLASSIC COMMERCIAL PARK 3RD ADDITION
WHEREAS, CD Properties North LLC has requested approval of a final plat for Classic
Commercial Park 4th Addition; and
WHEREAS, the preliminary plat and final plat comply with each other; and
WHEREAS, the Planning Commission recommends approval of the final plat to the City
Council.
NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that the City Council of the City of East Bethel
hereby agrees with the recommendation of the Planning Commission and approves the final plat
for Classic Commercial Park 4th Addition with the following condition:
1. The final plat must be filed with Anoka County.
2. Park dedication fees must be paid at the time of the release of the final plat for filing with
Anoka County.
Adopted by the City Council of the City of East Bethel this 8th day of March, 2021.
ATTEST

CITY OF EAST BETHEL

____________________________
Jack Davis, City Clerk

___________________________
Steven R. Voss, Mayor

Item 7.0, Attachement

Page 1 of 1

22

Item 7.0, Attachement 2

Page 1 of 1

23

City of East Bethel
Planning Commission Regular Meeting
Agenda Item Information
Date: February 23, 2021
Agenda Item Number: 8.0
Agenda Item: Public Hearing- Zoning Text Amendment and Zoning Map Amendment, Section 49 – Mixed Use
District (MXU), Section 51, Small Lot Single Family Residential District (R-3)
Requested Action: Consider recommendation for the revisions of the Zoning Ordinance to City Council.
Background Information:
1135 Public Hearing Notices were sent to residents of East Bethel for the rezoning of properties – since notices
were sent I have spoken with 52 property owners seeking clarification of what this means in regards to their
properties, and after discussing the changes with them all expressed that they were in favor of the zoning
changes as it pertained to their lots.
Section 52. Coon Lake Residential (CLR) – During the 2040 Comp Plan discussions it was acknowledged that
there were significant non-conformity issues, and that present zoning requirements were hindering property
owners. Initially this was proposed as an R-3, however, during conversations with residents and City Council
members it was noted that the Coon Lake Area may be better suited to have a separate zoning district to
address the unique challenges specific to this area. This will reduce the number of variance requests required
for property owners to add decks and additions to residential structures, as well as acknowledging the septic
challenges in the area.
The map shown in the slide are properties within the Coon Lake Land Use in the 2040 Comp Plan, however,
the lots are larger and do not need the reduction of setbacks as proposed for the CLR zoning. Staff is proposing
these lots remain R-1.
Zoning Map Amendment
• The removal of the southern portion of the city from the Rural Center to the Diversified Rural
community designation in the City of East Bethel 2040 Comprehensive Plan update resulted in the land
use change from a Low to Medium Density Residential land use to the Rural Residential land use of
many of the affected properties from R-1 to a proposed RR. With the creation of the Coon Lake Land
Use designation, it was determined to be reasonable to establish a Coon Lake Residential (CLR) District
to accommodate the challenges unique to the small lot sizes, including those posed by aging septic
systems.
•

Additional areas of concern for future septic challenges have been identified in the DeGardner’s Ned
Lake 2nd Addition Subdivision, as well as the Sunnyview Addition Subdivision, resulting in these
properties being added to the R-3 Zoning District.

•

The City Center District has been changed to Mixed Use, and expanded to accommodate future PUDs
along the south eastern Highway 65 corridor. The East Bethel Village Apartments property was rezoned
MXU, along with two properties to the west of Hwy. 65 and 241st Ave NE.

Section 49 – Mixed Use District (MXU)
Item 8

•

•
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The MXU district leaves the previously designated City Center zoning designation largely unchanged,
with the exception of the removal of the development standards requiring a minimum 20 acre project
size, as this could hinder future development.
The MXU requires a PUD for all future development.

Section 51 – Small Lot Single Family Residential (R-3)
•

The R-3 is similar to the R-1 district, as the only differences are the 7ft side and rear yard setback,
and the density requirements, which have changed from a minimum of 10 acres to a minimum of 2
acres without City sewer and water. These are the same setbacks as approved in the Viking
Preserve and Whispering Aspen PUDs.

•

This zoning designation will help the City recognize septic and well challenges, and while the City is
still required by the MPCA to grant variances for holding tanks and setback reduction of more than
50%, it will be easier to address through the establishment of precedence in the matter of septic
systems.

•

R-3 Proposed Areas:
o Sunnyview and DeGardner’s Ned Lake Addition – The properties within these subdivisions
are on average .45 acres, with a large percentage of the lots being inhibited by what is
designated as a highly susceptible wetland, which puts septic and minimum building setback
from the delineated wetland edge at 50ft. The City is seeing a significant number of these
properties being identified as having failing septic systems through inspections by licensed
septic inspectors. Both of these subdivisions were approved in 1964 and 1973 respectively,
many of the aging septic systems are approximately 50 years old, are highly anticipated by
staff to begin having similar numbers of failing septic systems requiring setback or holding
tank variance approval by City Council as in the Coon Lake Beach area. The rezoning of
these lots to R-3 would allow for more expeditious remedies for these property owners
through the lessening of setback requirements to lower the number of septic setback
variance requests.
o Viking Preserve – This property was developed as a PUD with similar lot standards as the
proposed R-3. The approved setbacks for this PUD are 25ft for the front and rear yard, and
7ft from the side property lines. The rear yard setback is unaffected. This subdivision was
never rezoned and resulted in split zoning for the subdivision as well as affected 15
individual lots being split zoned as R-1 and R-2 and an additional 4 lots being split zoned as
R-2 and City Center. This has been a challenge with title companies inquiring with the city
for potential home owners in this subdivision, this potentially caused buyers to choose a
different lot within the subdivision and could cause future financing issues for individuals
looking to purchase these lots. Staff is recommending the rezoning of these properties to R3 Small Lot Residential.
o Pine Grove Estates and Nordin Estates – These properties were initially proposed to be
rezoned to R-3 Small Lot Residential, however, upon closer review of these subdivisions
staff is recommending no rezoning of these properties, maintaining the present R-1 Single
Family Residential zoning.

Recommendation:
Item 8
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Staff requests the Planning Commission hold a public hearing for the proposed amendments to the
Zoning Map and Zoning Code, and make a recommendation to City Council on the proposed
amendments:
Creation of the Coon Lake Residential (CLR) Zoning District
Creation of the Small Lot Single Family Residential (R-3) Zoning District
Amendment of the City Center (CC) Zoning District to Mixed Use (MXU) Zoning District
Amend the proposed Zoning Map to exclude the following subdivisions and properties:
- Pine Grove Estates
- Nordin Estates
- Katies Way
- Peterson Ridge
- Tri Oak Estates
- Ken & Barb’s Addition
- Rasmussen Manor
- Sunny Meadows
- Unplatted Lots outlined in Attachment 9
Attachments:
1. Proposed Zoning Map Amendment
2. Current Zoning Map
3. Proposed Ordinance 2021-0X
4. Summary of Publication
5. Proposed text amendment, Section 49, Mixed Use District (MXU)
6. Proposed text amendment, Section 49, Mixed Use District (MXU), redline copy
7. Proposed text amendment, Section 51, Small Lot Single Family Residential (R-3)
8. Proposed text amendment, Section 52, Coon Lake Residential (CLR)
9. Proposed Properties to remove from the Zoning Map Amendment by PID
10. Proposed Zoning Map Amendment, R-3 Map Comments
Motion by: _______________
Second by: _______________
Vote Yes: _____
Vote No: _____
No Action Needed: _____
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Legend

Amended Zoning 2018

R-2 - Single Family & Townhome Residential

AG - Agriculture

CC - City Center District

B-1 - Limited Business

Public/Institutional

B-2 - Central Business

Park/Open Space

B-3 - Highway Business

Natural Area

I - Light Industrial

ROW

RR - Rural Residential

Water

R-1 - Single Family Residential
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CITY OF EAST BETHEL
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA
ORDINANCE NO. 2021-0X
THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF EAST BETHEL DOES HEREBY ORDAIN AS
FOLLOWS:
CITY CODE APPENDIZ – A, ZONING
SECTION 49. MIXED USE DISTRICT (MXU)
1. - Purpose.
The purpose of this district is to create a focal point in the community that embodies the
principles of urban mixed-use development. The Mixed Use (MXU) district envisions a
distinctly different development pattern with a more urban structure of streets and blocks
than the suburban and rural patterns typical of urban fringe communities. The Mixed Use
area is comprised of a number of land uses that provide mixed-use development,
commercial workplace, neighborhood and parks/open space components.
2. - Permitted uses.
A. PUD Required. The primary land uses within the MXU district shall include office,
retail, and residential uses. The mix, location, and relationship of these uses shall conform to
the land use plan, the purpose statement, and all the specific findings of the city council. In
addition, the applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the city that the proposed lot
sizes and land uses and their mix and location are compatible and complementary both
internally and with adjacent land uses.
B.

Essential services—Governmental.

3. - Prohibited uses.
Some land uses are not compatible with the purpose statement and the activities planned for
the Mixed Use district area. For this reason the following uses are prohibited:
A.

Open sales lots including, but not limited to, cars, trucks, recreational vehicles, mobile
homes, trailers, machinery, lumber, and similar items.

B.

Truck terminals and truck stops.

C.

Outside storage.

D.

Windmills.

E.

Self-service storage.

F.

Pawnshops.

G.

Adult uses.

Item 8.0, Attachement 3
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H.

Other uses deemed by the zoning administrator, subject to the right to appeal to the
city council, to be similar to those set forth in the section or inconsistent with the
purpose statement set forth in.

4. - Interim uses.
A.

Grading activities that move more than 1,000 cubic yards of material per acre.

B.

Place of worship.

C.

Other uses similar to those permitted in this section as determined by the planning and
zoning commission and city council.

5. - Conditional uses.
A.

Electric power and communications transmission lines.

6. - Development procedure.
Mixed-use and single-use projects. The application procedure and applicable general
requirements pertaining to planned unit developments (PUD) shall apply to the MXU
district, subject to any exceptions, modifications, or additions set forth in the ordinance.
Amendments to the PUD can be proposed and implemented upon City Council approval.
The application procedure shall include submittal and approval by the City Council of a
concept plan prior to the submittal of a PUD request.
7. - Certificate of compliance.
Temporary/seasonal sales as permitted in Section 10. General Development Regulations
SECTION 51. SMALL LOT SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-3)
1. - Purpose.
A. The small lot single-family residential (R-3) district is intended and designed to
provide for certain low-density residential areas now developed with single-family
dwellings and areas where similar residential development is likely to occur. No more than
one single-family dwelling is permitted per lot.
2. - Permitted uses.
A.

Single-family residential.

B.

Licensed residential care facility—Serving six or fewer persons.

C.

Recreation—Public.

D.

Essential services—Governmental.

3. - Accessory uses.
The following accessory uses are permitted in the R-3 district:
A.

Accessory structures as regulated by Section 14. Accessory Structures.

B.

Private swimming pool, tennis court, or other similar facility used by a single family.

Item 8.0, Attachement 3
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C.

Unlicensed day care facility—serving six or fewer persons.

D.

Licensed day care facility—serving 14 or fewer persons.

E.

Shelters temporarily located on-site for construction activities during construction or
for six months, whichever is less.

F.

Other uses customarily associated with but subordinate to a permitted use as
determined by the city.

G.

Radio and television receiving antennas including single satellite dish TVROs, shortwave radio dispatching antennas, or those necessary for the operation of household
electronic equipment including radio receivers, federal licensed amateur radio stations
and television receivers, as regulated by Section 17. Telecommunications Facilities.

H.

Kennel, private.

4. - Conditional uses.
A.

Principal use.
1)

Places of worship.

2)

Essential services, utility substations.

3)

Schools.

B.

Bed and breakfast inn.

C.

Electric power and communications transmission lines.

D.

Other uses similar to those permitted in this section as determined by city council.

5. - Interim uses.
The following interim uses are permitted in the R-3 district with an interim use permit:
A.

Home occupations, as regulated in Section 10. General Development Regulations.

B.

Golf courses.

C.

Telecommunication tower.

D.

Grading activities that move more than 1,000 cubic yards of material per acre.

E.

Domestic farm animals as regulated by City Code Chapter 10.

6. - Certificate of compliance.
A. Temporary/seasonal sales as permitted in Section 10. General Development
Regulations.
B.

Fences as permitted in Section 25. Fence Regulations.

7. - Development regulations.
A.

Minimum lot requirements.

1) Lot area

Item 8.0, Attachement 3
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(a) Without sewer and water

2 acres

(b) With sewer and water

11,800 square feet

(c)

Shoreland overlay district with sewer
and water

As regulated by [Section] 57. Shoreland
Overlay District

2) Lot width
(a) Without sewer and water

300 feet at the public
right-of-way

(b) With sewer and water

80 feet at the public
right-of-way

3) Minimum buildable area

B.

(a) Without sewer and water

23,000 square feet

(b) With sewer and water

8,260 square feet

Setbacks.

1) Principal structure
(a) Front yard
(1) City right-of-way
(2)

> County/state right-ofway

(3) Shoreland overlay
(b) Side yard

30 feet
> 100 feet
25 feet
7 feet

(c) Side street
(1) City right-of-way

25 feet

Item 8.0, Attachement 3
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(2)

> County/state right-ofway

(d) Rear yard

> 100 feet
25 feet

2) Detached accessory structure

C.
1)

(a) Front yard

Must meet required setback of principal structure
and cannot be located between the principal structure and
the street

(b) Side street

25 feet and cannot be located between the principal
structure and the street

(c) Side yard

7 feet

(d) Rear yard

7 feet

Building height:
Principal
structure

Detached
2) accessory
structure

D.

Measured to the eave, maximum height of three stories or 30 feet,
whichever is less.
Shall be limited to one story with a maximum sidewall height of fourteen
feet, measured from the floor surface to the underside of the ceiling
member. Roof pitch and style shall match the principal structure.

Minimum floor area.

1)

Single-level unit

1,000 square feet

2)

Full two-story
with full basement

720 square feet

3)

All other units

> 900 square feet
(main floor plus additional area)

Item 8.0, Attachement 3
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8. - Maximum lot coverage.
A.

R-1 not located in the shoreland overlay
district

50 percent

B.

All properties located in the shoreland
overlay district

As regulated by Section 57. Shoreland
Overlay District

All other Titles, Chapters and Sections of the City Code shall remain as written and adopted by
the City of East Bethel City Council.
Adopted by the City Council of the City of East Bethel on this the 8th day of March, 2021.
ATTEST:

CITY OF EAST BETHEL

________________________________
Jack Davis, City Clerk

_________________________________
Steven R. Voss, Mayor
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CITY OF EAST BETHEL
COUNTY OF ANOKA
STATE OF MINNESOTA
ORDINANCE NO. 2021-0X SUMMARY
AN ORDINANCE AMENDING CITY CODE APPENDIX A – ZONING, SECTION 49 FOR
THE DEVELOPMENT STANDARDS OF THE MIXED USE DISTRICT, AND ADDING
APPENDIX A – ZONING, SECTION 51 FOR THE CREATION OF AN R-3, SMALL LOT
SINGLE FAMILY RESIDENTIAL ZONING DISTRICT.
STATUTORY AUTHORIZATION AND POLICY
Statutory Authorization
This ordinance amendment is adopted pursuant to the authorization and policies contained in
Minnesota Statute § 412.221, subd. 11.
Policy
The purpose of these regulations is to protect the public health, safety and welfare. The proposed
amendments to City Code Appendix – A, Zoning, Section 49 establish development standards
for the Mixed Use District, and the proposed addition of City Code Appendix – A, Zoning,
Section 51 create the R-3, Small Lot Residential Zoning District development standards.
GENERAL PROVISIONS AND DEFINITIONS
Jurisdiction
The provisions of this ordinance shall apply to the City of East Bethel.
Enforcement
The City Administrator or his/her designee shall have the authority to enforce the provisions of
this ordinance.
Interpretation
Interpretation of the provisions of this ordinance shall be held to be the minimum requirements
and shall be liberally construed in the favor of the governing body.
A printed copy of this ordinance is available for inspection by any person during regular hours of
the City Clerk.
Adopted by the City Council of the City of East Bethel on this the 8th day of March, 2021.
ATTEST:

Jack Davis, City Clerk
CITY OF EAST BETHEL

________________________________

Item 8.0, Attachement 4
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_________________________________

Steven R. Voss, Mayor
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SECTION 49. - MIXED USE DISTRICT (MXU)
1. - Purpose.
The purpose of this district is to create a focal point in the community that embodies the principles of
urban mixed-use development. The Mixed Use (MXU) district envisions a distinctly different
development pattern with a more urban structure of streets and blocks than the suburban and rural
patterns typical of urban fringe communities. The Mixed Use area is comprised of a number of land
uses that provide mixed-use development, commercial workplace, neighborhood and parks/open
space components.

2. - Permitted uses.
A. PUD Required. The primary land uses within the MXU district shall include office, retail, and
residential uses. The mix, location, and relationship of these uses shall conform to the land use plan,
the purpose statement, and all the specific findings of the city council. In addition, the applicant shall
demonstrate to the satisfaction of the city that the proposed lot sizes and land uses and their mix and
location are compatible and complementary both internally and with adjacent land uses.
B.

Essential services—Governmental.

3. - Prohibited uses.
Some land uses are not compatible with the purpose statement and the activities planned for the
Mixed Use district area. For this reason the following uses are prohibited:
A.

Open sales lots including, but not limited to, cars, trucks, recreational vehicles, mobile homes,
trailers, machinery, lumber, and similar items.

B.

Truck terminals and truck stops.

C.

Outside storage.

D.

Windmills.

E.

Self-service storage.

F.

Pawnshops.

G.

Adult uses.

H.

Other uses deemed by the zoning administrator, subject to the right to appeal to the city
council, to be similar to those set forth in the section or inconsistent with the purpose statement
set forth in.

4. - Interim uses.
A.

Grading activities that move more than 1,000 cubic yards of material per acre.

B.

Place of worship.

C.

Other uses similar to those permitted in this section as determined by the planning and zoning
commission and city council.

5. - Conditional uses.
A.

Electric power and communications transmission lines.

6. - Development procedure.
Mixed-use and single-use projects. The application procedure and applicable general requirements
pertaining to planned unit developments (PUD) shall apply to the MXU district, subject to any

Item 8.0, Attachement 5
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exceptions, modifications, or additions set forth in the ordinance. Amendments to the PUD can be
proposed and implemented upon City Council approval.
The application procedure shall include submittal and approval by the City Council of a concept plan
prior to the submittal of a PUD request.

7. - Certificate of compliance.
Temporary/seasonal sales as permitted in Section 10. General Development Regulations
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SECTION 49. – MIXED USE (MXU) CITY CENTER (CC) DISTRICT
1. - Purpose.
The purpose of this district is to create a focal point in the community that embodies the
principles of urban mixed-use development. The Mixed Use (MXU) city center (CC) district
envisions a distinctly different development pattern with a more urban structure of streets
and blocks than the suburban and rural patterns typical of urban fringe communities. The
Mixed Use (MXU) CC area is comprised of a number of land uses that provide mixed-use
development, commercial workplace, neighborhood and parks/open space components.
2. - Permitted uses.
A. The primary land uses within the MXU CC district shall include office, retail, and
residential uses. The mix, location, and relationship of these uses shall conform to the land
use plan, the purpose statement, and all the specific findings of the city council. In addition,
the applicant shall demonstrate to the satisfaction of the city that the proposed lot sizes and
land uses and their mix and location are compatible and complementary both internally and
with adjacent land uses.
B.

Essential services—Governmental.

3. - Prohibited uses.
Some land uses are not compatible with the purpose statement and the activities planned for
the CC district area. For this reason the following uses are prohibited:
A.

Open sales lots including, but not limited to, cars, trucks, recreational vehicles, mobile
homes, trailers, machinery, lumber, and similar items.

B.

Truck terminals and truck stops.

C.

Outside storage.

D.

Windmills.

E.

Self-service storage.

F.

Pawnshops.

G.

Adult uses.

H.

Other uses deemed by the zoning administrator, subject to the right to appeal to the
city council, to be similar to those set forth in the section or inconsistent with the
purpose statement set forth in.

4. - Interim uses.
A.

Grading activities that move more than 1,000 cubic yards of material per acre.

B.

Place of worship.

C. Other uses similar to those permitted in this section as determined by the planning and
zoning commission and city council.
5. - Conditional uses.
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A.

Electric power and communications transmission lines.

6. - Development procedure.
Mixed-use and single-use projects. The application procedure and applicable general
requirements pertaining to planned unit developments (PUD) shall apply to the MXU CC
district, subject to any exceptions, modifications, or additions set forth in the ordinance.
Amendments to the PUD can be proposed and implemented upon city council approval.
The application procedure shall include submittal and approval by the city council of a
concept plan prior to the submittal of a PUD request.
7. - Certificate of compliance.
Temporary/seasonal sales as permitted in Section 10. General Development Regulations
8. - Development standards.
A.

Scale and size.
1)

A mixed-use project within the CC district shall contain a minimum of 20 acres. The
proposed land uses in such a project and their mix, location, and relationship as
discussed in this section may require varying lot sizes within the project.

(Ord. No. 19, Second Series, 5-5-2010; Ord. No. 27, Second Series, 11-3-2010)
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SECTION 4X. – SMALL LOT SINGLE-FAMILY RESIDENTIAL (R-3) DISTRICT
1. - Purpose.
A. The small lot single-family residential (R-3) district is intended and designed to provide for
certain low-density residential areas now developed with single-family dwellings and areas where
similar residential development is likely to occur. No more than one single-family dwelling is
permitted per lot.

2. - Permitted uses.
A.

Single-family residential.

B.

Licensed residential care facility—Serving six or fewer persons.

C.

Recreation—Public.

D.

Essential services—Governmental.

3. - Accessory uses.
The following accessory uses are permitted in the R-3 district:
A.

Accessory structures as regulated by Section 14. Accessory Structures.

B.

Private swimming pool, tennis court, or other similar facility used by a single family.

C.

Unlicensed day care facility—serving six or fewer persons.

D.

Licensed day care facility—serving 14 or fewer persons.

E.

Shelters temporarily located on-site for construction activities during construction or for six
months, whichever is less.

F.

Other uses customarily associated with but subordinate to a permitted use as determined by the
city.

G.

Radio and television receiving antennas including single satellite dish TVROs, short-wave radio
dispatching antennas, or those necessary for the operation of household electronic equipment
including radio receivers, federal licensed amateur radio stations and television receivers, as
regulated by Section 17 [16]. Telecommunication[s] Facilities.

H.

Kennel, private.

4. - Conditional uses.
A.

Principal use.
1)

Places of worship.

2)

Essential services, utility substations.

3)

Schools.

B.

Bed and breakfast inn.

C.

Electric power and communications transmission lines.

D.

Other uses similar to those permitted in this section as determined by city council.

5. - Interim uses.
The following interim uses are permitted in the R-3 district with an interim use permit:
A.

Home occupations, as regulated in Section 10. General Development Regulations.
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B.

Golf courses.

C.

Telecommunication tower.

D.

Grading activities that move more than 1,000 cubic yards of material per acre.

E.

Domestic farm animals as regulated by City Code Chapter 10.

6. - Certificate of compliance.
A.

Temporary/seasonal sales as permitted in Section 10. General Development Regulations.

B.

Fences as permitted in Section 25. Fence Regulations.

7. - Development regulations.
A.

Minimum lot requirements.

1) Lot area
(a) Without sewer and water

2 acres

(b) With sewer and water

11,800 square feet

(c)

Shoreland overlay district with sewer and
water

As regulated by [Section] 57. Shoreland Overlay
District

2) Lot width
(a) Without sewer and water

300 feet at the public
right-of-way

(b) With sewer and water

80 feet at the public
right-of-way

3) Minimum buildable area

B.

(a) Without sewer and water

23,000 square feet

(b) With sewer and water

8,260 square feet

Setbacks.

1) Principal structure
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(a) Front yard
(1) City right-of-way
(2)

> County/state right-ofway

(3) Shoreland overlay
(b) Side yard

30 feet
> 100 feet
25 feet
7 feet

(c) Side street
(1) City right-of-way
(2)

> County/state right-ofway

(d) Rear yard

25 feet
> 100 feet
25 feet

2) Detached accessory structure

C.

1)

(a) Front yard

Must meet required setback of principal structure
and cannot be located between the principal structure and the
street

(b) Side street

25 feet and cannot be located between the principal
structure and the street

(c) Side yard

7 feet

(d) Rear yard

7 feet

Building height:

Principal
structure

Measured to the eave, maximum height of three stories or 30 feet, whichever is
less.
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Detached
2) accessory
structure

D.

Shall be limited to one story with a maximum sidewall height of fourteen feet,
measured from the floor surface to the underside of the ceiling member. Roof
pitch and style shall match the principal structure.

Minimum floor area.

1)

Single-level unit

1,000 square feet

2)

Full two-story
with full basement

720 square feet

3)

All other units

> 900 square feet
(main floor plus additional area)

8. - Maximum lot coverage.
A. R-1 not located in the shoreland overlay district
B.

All properties located in the shoreland overlay
district

50 percent
As regulated by Section 57. Shoreland Overlay
District

(Ord. No. 19, Second Series, 5-5-2010; Ord. No. 28, Second Series, 12-1-2010)
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SECTION 52. – COON LAKE RESIDENTIAL (CLR) DISTRICT
1. - Purpose.
A. The Coon Lake residential (CLR) district is intended and designed to provide for certain lowdensity residential areas now developed with single-family dwellings and areas where similar
residential development is likely to occur. No more than one single-family dwelling is permitted per
lot.

2. - Permitted uses.
A.

Single-family residential.

B.

Licensed residential care facility—Serving six or fewer persons.

C.

Recreation—Public.

D.

Essential services—Governmental.

3. - Accessory uses.
The following accessory uses are permitted in the CLR district:
A.

Accessory structures as regulated by Section 14. Accessory Structures.

B.

Private swimming pool, tennis court, or other similar facility used by a single family.

C.

Unlicensed day care facility—serving six or fewer persons.

D.

Licensed day care facility—serving 14 or fewer persons.

E.

Shelters temporarily located on-site for construction activities during construction or for six
months, whichever is less.

F.

Other uses customarily associated with but subordinate to a permitted use as determined by the
city.

G.

Radio and television receiving antennas including single satellite dish TVROs, short-wave radio
dispatching antennas, or those necessary for the operation of household electronic equipment
including radio receivers, federal licensed amateur radio stations and television receivers, as
regulated by Section 17 [16]. Telecommunication[s] Facilities.

H.

Kennel, private.

4. - Conditional uses.
A.

Principal use.
1)

Places of worship.

2)

Essential services, utility substations.

3)

Schools.

B.

Bed and breakfast inn.

C.

Electric power and communications transmission lines.

D.

Other uses similar to those permitted in this section as determined by city council.

5. - Interim uses.
The following interim uses are permitted in the CLR district with an interim use permit:
A.

Home occupations, as regulated in Section 10. General Development Regulations.
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B.

Golf courses.

C.

Telecommunication tower.

D.

Grading activities that move more than 1,000 cubic yards of material per acre.

E.

Domestic farm animals as regulated by City Code Chapter 10.

6. - Certificate of compliance.
A.

Temporary/seasonal sales as permitted in Section 10. General Development Regulations.

B.

Fences as permitted in Section 25. Fence Regulations.

7. - Development regulations.
A.

Minimum lot requirements.

1) Lot area
(a) Without sewer and water

2 acres

(b) With sewer and water

11,800 square feet

(c)

Shoreland overlay district with sewer and
water

As regulated by [Section] 57. Shoreland Overlay
District

2) Lot width
(a) Without sewer and water

300 feet at the public
right-of-way

(b) With sewer and water

80 feet at the public
right-of-way

3) Minimum buildable area

B.

(a) Without sewer and water

23,000 square feet

(b) With sewer and water

8,260 square feet

Setbacks.

1) Principal structure
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(a) Front yard
(1) City right-of-way
(2)

> County/state right-ofway

(3) Shoreland overlay
(b) Side yard

30 feet
> 100 feet
25 feet
7 feet

(c) Side street
(1) City right-of-way
(2)

> County/state right-ofway

(d) Rear yard

25 feet
> 100 feet
25 feet

2) Detached accessory structure

C.

1)

(a) Front yard

Must meet required setback of principal structure
and cannot be located between the principal structure and the
street

(b) Side street

25 feet and cannot be located between the principal
structure and the street

(c) Side yard

7 feet

(d) Rear yard

7 feet

Building height:

Principal
structure

Measured to the eave, maximum height of three stories or 30 feet, whichever is
less.
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Detached
2) accessory
structure

D.

Shall be limited to one story with a maximum sidewall height of fourteen feet,
measured from the floor surface to the underside of the ceiling member. Roof
pitch and style shall match the principal structure.

Minimum floor area.

1)

Single-level unit

1,000 square feet

2)

Full two-story
with full basement

720 square feet

3)

All other units

> 900 square feet
(main floor plus additional area)

8. - Maximum lot coverage.
A. R-1 not located in the shoreland overlay district
B.

All properties located in the shoreland overlay
district

50 percent
As regulated by Section 57. Shoreland Overlay
District

(Ord. No. 19, Second Series, 5-5-2010; Ord. No. 28, Second Series, 12-1-2010)
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25-33-23-12-0025
24-33-23-43-0014
24-33-23-43-0015
25-33-23-12-0026
25-33-23-23-0001
25-33-23-32-0012
25-33-23-31-0014
26-33-23-44-0001
36-33-23-22-0092
25-33-23-34-0033
35-33-23-11-0001
26-33-23-44-0002
36-33-23-21-0322
25-33-23-33-0001
26-33-23-33-0005
26-33-23-32-0013
26-33-23-33-0031
26-33-23-33-0017
26-33-23-32-0006
26-33-23-33-0019
26-33-23-33-0007
26-33-23-33-0013
35-33-23-21-0024
35-33-23-21-0025
26-33-23-33-0008
26-33-23-33-0021
26-33-23-33-0022
26-33-23-33-0024
26-33-23-33-0006
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26-33-23-33-0028
26-33-23-32-0004
26-33-23-32-0005
26-33-23-33-0012
26-33-23-33-0009
26-33-23-32-0007
26-33-23-32-0010
26-33-23-33-0011
26-33-23-32-0009
26-33-23-33-0010
26-33-23-33-0026
26-33-23-33-0004
26-33-23-33-0018
26-33-23-33-0014
35-33-23-21-0026
26-33-23-34-0003
26-33-23-33-0020
26-33-23-32-0008
26-33-23-33-0001
26-33-23-33-0003
26-33-23-33-0027
35-33-23-22-0026
26-33-23-33-0032
26-33-23-33-0016
26-33-23-33-0025
26-33-23-33-0023
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